The consolidated financial statements have been approved and authorized to be published on 27

October 2014 by the Board of Directors. The General Assembly has the authority to revise the

financial statements.

2.2 Comparative Information and Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements with Prior

Periods

The Group’s condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in accordance with

the communiqué numbered II-14,1 “Communiqué on the Principles of Financial Reporting In Capital

Markets” (“the Communiqué”) announced by the Capital Markets Board (“CMB”). The Group’s

condensed interim consolidated financial statements are prepared in comparison with the previous

period in order to allow for the determination of the financial position and performance trends in

accordance with a new illustrative financial statements and guidance that has been effective from the

interim periods ended after 30 September 2013.

Reclassifications of income statement are as follows:

(Previously Reported) (Restated) (Difference)

1 January - 1 January - 1 January -

Account 30 September 2013 30 September 2013 30 September 2013

Other Operating Income
(1)

132.776   133.776   1.000

Other Operating Expenses
(1)

(73.718)   (74.736)   (1.018)

Financial Expense (-)
(1)

(299.932)   (299.914)   18
-

(1)  Out of (net) TRY 18 thousand discount expense that was reported under “Financial Expenses (-)”,

is reclassifed under “Financial Income” TRY 1.000 thousand as discount income and under “Financial

Expenes (-)” TRY (1.018) thousand as discount expenes in consolidated income statement as of 30

September 2013.

2.3 Adoption of New and Revised Financial Reporting Standards

The accounting policies adopted in the preperation of the condensed interim consolidated financial

statements as at 30 September 2014 are consistent with those of the previous financial year, except for